GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2007

Η

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 2076

Sponsors:	Representatives Howard; Avila and Brown.
Referred to:	Rules, Calendar, and Operations of the House.

May 14, 2008

A JOINT RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE 2007 GENERAL ASSEMBLY TO 1 2 CONSIDER A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT TO DIRECT THE NORTH 3 CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, IN MAKING CERTIFICATE OF NEED DETERMINATIONS FOR 4 NEW 5 CONSTRUCTION AND EXPANSION OR RENOVATION OF EXISTING 6 HEALTH CARE FACILITIES, TO TAKE INTO CONSIDERATION CERTAIN 7 FACTORS WITH RESPECT TO THE AVAILABILITY OF SUITABLE HEALTH 8 CARE FACILITIES SERVING COUNTIES WITH RELATIVELY SMALL 9 POPULATIONS. 10 Be it resolved by the House of Representatives, the Senate concurring: SECTION 1. The 2007 General Assembly may consider "A BILL TO BE 11 12 ENTITLED AN ACT TO DIRECT THE NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF 13 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, IN MAKING CERTIFICATE OF NEED

14 DETERMINATIONS FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXPANSION OR 15 RENOVATION OF EXISTING HEALTH CARE FACILITIES, TO TAKE INTO 16 CONSIDERATION CERTAIN FACTORS WITH RESPECT TO THE 17 AVAILABILITY OF SUITABLE HEALTH CARE FACILITIES SERVING

- 18 COUNTIES WITH RELATIVELY SMALL POPULATIONS."
- 19 **SECTION 2.** This resolution is effective upon ratification.